
 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 

 
TO BE HELD ON 

 
TUESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
at 6.30 pm 

 

Public Document Pack

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the nearest 
escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. Leave 
via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then Willowbank 
Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, 
filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the Executive and Planning 
Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the proceedings. There may 
occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private session where legislation requires 
this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, in 
attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, 
please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone or other 
mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 
 



 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council in the 
Council Chamber at these offices on TUESDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 

 
Miss RK Owen 

Democratic Services Manager 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 

1.   Apologies   

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2021. 

3.   Additional urgent business by reason of special circumstances   

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Mayor decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. Items 
will be considered at the end of the agenda. 

4.   Declarations of interest   

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure 
to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda. 

5.   Mayor's Communications   

 To receive such communications as the Mayor may decide to lay before the Council. 

6.   Questions   

 To deal with questions under Council Procedure Rule number 14. 

Date: 22 November 2021 

 



7.   Petitions   

 To deal with petitions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15. 

8.   Leader of the Council's Position Statement   

 To receive the Leader of the Council's Position Statement. 

9.   Hinckley National Rail Freight Interchange  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To seek authorisation for a scheme of delegation. 

10.   Recruitment of additional posts: HGV drivers and driver training for waste collection 
service  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 To seek approval to recruit two additional HGV drivers and support the training of two 
additional staff for the waste collection service. 

11.   Motions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 17   

 (a)   Motion proposed by Councillor M Mullaney and seconded by Councillor 
Pendlebury  

  “Council notes the recent closures of the Santander and Halifax bank branches 
in Hinckley as part of a wider spate of bank closures across the country. 
 
Council further notes that whilst many people are comfortable and able to bank 
online some, often elderly, residents still rely on banking in person. Closing the 
local branch will mean them having to travel substantial distances when many 
are unable to drive. 
 
Council calls on the Chancellor of the Exchequer to give the Financial Conduct 
Authority more powers to prevent large bank companies carrying out anti-social 
large scale closures of local branches without adequate alternative provisions.” 

 (b)   Motion proposed by Councillor Ladkin and seconded by Councillor Morrell  

  “Council recognises the successes of COP26 and asks the Climate Change 
Member Working Group to note and act on them”. 

12.   Matters from which the public may be excluded   

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in those paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act listed on the documents. 

13.   Building Control Service  (Pages 17 - 80) 

14.   Horiba Mira investment update  (To Follow) 



-60 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

5 OCTOBER 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: CLLR E HOLLICK - MAYOR 
 CLLR DT GLENVILLE – DEPUTY MAYOR 
  
 Cllr DC Bill MBE, Cllr CW Boothby, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MB Cartwright, 

Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, 
Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr DJ Findlay, Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr L Hodgkins, 
Cllr C Ladkin, Cllr MR Lay, Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr LJ Mullaney, 
Cllr MT Mullaney, Cllr LJP O'Shea, Cllr A Pendlebury, Cllr RB Roberts, 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools, Cllr BR Walker and Cllr P Williams 

 
Officers in attendance: Mark Brymer, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny and Rebecca Owen 
 

170 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, R Allen, 
Gibbens, Morrell, Nichols, Smith, Webber-Jones and H Williams. 
 

171 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
172 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

173 MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 
The Mayor reported on the very successful Proms in the Park event on 4 September. He 
also reported on a visit to Hinckley Museum and the classic car show organised by 
Hinckley BID. The Mayor congratulated those involved in organising the events. 
 

174 QUESTIONS  
 
(a) Question from Councillor L Mullaney to the Leader of the Council: 
 
“Leader, may I ask what the key objectives and positive outcomes that have arisen from 
the Crescent regeneration scheme and what the people of Hinckley have said about their 
priorities for it and how have we reported on the scheme’s commercial performance?” 
 
Response from Councillor Bray: 
 
“The Council set out its ambition for the bus station site in its development brief 
published in 2007. These are summarised as follows: 
 
• Significantly improve the retail shopping offer 
• Deliver new leisure facilities including a state of the art multi-screen cinema 
• Secure a high quality building 
• Achieve a sustainable development that enhanced the public realm of the town 

centre. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-61 - 

 
A number of key objectives underpinned this ambition: 
 
• To provide retail, leisure and other facilities for the local community to meet identified 

need and help sustain the vitality and visibility of the town centre 
• Contribute for the growth and improv
[...]
e to give support to the council for loss of income, 
additional costs and new burdens was £3,602,739. This was for 2020/21, there will be 
some more for 2021/22, but not finally settled year, but approximately £1.1m so far. 
There was also S31 support to cover the reliefs given to retail business, which meant we 
had to stand down the business rates collected of £5,401,499 (£3.9m was for 2020/21, 
the rest is 2021/22). 
 
As at 27 September 2021, the value of grants paid was £36,404,157 with the number of 
individual grants made being 7037 since March 2020. (Note that businesses may have 
had more than one grant, so the 7037 does not represent separate businesses).” 
 
By way of supplementary question, Councillor Collett asked for confirmation that the 
figure for the value of grants paid of £36,404,157 was correct. This was confirmed. 
 

175 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITION STATEMENT  
 
In his position statement, the leader referred to: 
 

 General support for the county council’s expression of interest to government for 
a devolution deal 

 Work to support Afghan resettlement 

 The successful policing operation in relation to “County Lines” 

 The reopening of the Meadows Community Centre in Burbage 

 The recent VCS celebration and handover of voluntary sector support from Next 
Generation to the RCC 

 Recent successful events including Proms in the Park 

 Guidance received to support residents in organising street parties to celebrate 
the platinum jubilee 

 The launch of a new round of recovery grants for local businesses. 
 

176 MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
The chairman of the Scrutiny Commission presented the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

177 GAMBLING ACT POLICY  
 
The refreshed Gambling policy (statement of principles) was presented to members. It 
was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Sheppard-Bools and 
 

RESOLVED – the Gambling Policy be adopted. 
 

Page 3



 

-63 - 

178 ARRANGEMENTS FOR APPOINTING THE EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
Members received a report which contained options for appointing external auditors from 
2023/24. Members sought reassurance that previous issues with delays in the external 
audit process had been overcome. It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by 
Councillor Cope and 
 

RESOLVED – the external audit provider continue to be appointed under 
the PSAA procurement contract. 

 
179 MOTION PROPOSED BY COUNCILLOR M MULLANEY AND SECONDED BY 

COUNCILLOR FINDLAY  
 
The following motion was moved by Councillor M Mullaney and seconded by Councillor 
Pendlebury: 
 
“Council notes that the £20 a week Universal Credit uplift is coming to an end on 6 
October. 
 
According to the Joseph Rowntree Trust, 6,790 families locally will be hit by the £20 a 
week Universal Credit reduction. 
 
The cut in Universal Credit comes at a time when many people are struggling to meet 
the costs of rising energy bills and many low income working people will also be hit by 
National Insurance rises from April 2023. 
 
Council calls on the government to drop its plans to reduce Universal Credit and to make 
the Universal Credit Uplift permanent. 
 
Council resolves to write to the Chancellor of the Exchequer calling for the Universal 
Credit uplift to be made permanent.” 
 
Councillor Bray, supported by nine further councillors, requested that voting on the 
motion be recorded. The vote was recorded as follows: 
 
Councillors Bill, Bray, Cartwright, Cope, M Crooks, W Crooks, Findlay, Flemming, 
Glenville, Hodgkins, Hollick, Lay, Lynch, L Mullaney, M Mullaney, Pendlebury, Sheppard-
Bools, Walker and Williams voted FOR the motion (19); 
 
Councillors Boothby, Collett, Cook, Ladkin, O’Shea and Roberts voted AGAINST the 
motion (6). 
 
The motion was therefore declared CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – a letter be sent to the Chancellor of the Exchequer calling 
on the government to drop its plans to reduce universal credit and to make 
the universal credit uplift permanent. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.30 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 
 

Page 4



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Council    30 November 2021 
 
Wards affected:  All wards 
 
 

Hinckley National Rail Freight Interchange 
 
 

Report of Director (Environment & Planning)  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To update Members on the progress being made in relation to the pre-

application and application for a Development Consent Order (DCO) for the 
Hinckley National Rail Freight Interchange (HNRFI) by Tritax Symmetry to the 
Planning Inspectorate.  
 

1.2 To advise Members on the statutory process and how the Borough Council 
are engaged in that process 

 
1.3 To seek approval for a scheme of delegation to enable the Council to respond 

and engage effectively in the DCO process.  
 
1.4 To confirm arrangements for member briefing.  
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That members authorise the Director (Environment & Planning) in 

consultation with the Executive Member for Planning and the Chair of the 
Member Working Group to respond on behalf of the Council on all matters 
pertaining to the HNRFI (Hinckley National Rail Freight Interchange) as 
described in this report. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Hinckley National Rail Freight Interchange is classed as a Nationally 

Significant Infrastructure Project (NSIP) which are major infrastructure 
developments. A Development Consent Order (DCO) application for consent 

Page 5

Agenda Item 9



06/16 

to undertake an NSIP is made to the Planning Inspectorate who will consider 
the application and make a recommendation to the Secretary of State, who 
will decide on whether the DCO should be granted for the proposed scheme.  

 
3.2 The HNRFI sits predominantly within the administrative boundary of Blaby 

District Council with approximately 250m of the proposed A47 road link from 
the M69 to Leicester Road being within the Hinckley and Bosworth 
administrative boundary which makes the Co
[...]
nuous deadlines for the Council to 
submit further representations, answer queries and update statements of 
common ground on topic specific matters. These requests by the Planning 
Inspectorate will require swift responses (potentially within 14 calendar days) 

Page 6



06/16 

to ensure all matters are fully explored before the close of the examination of 
the application. 

 
3.7 The Planning Inspectorate has stated that late submissions of representations 

may prejudice the ability of other interested parties to consider and comment 
on its content, potentially then disrupting the examination and resulting in 
additional costs for other interested parties.  

 
3.8 It is therefore advised that the Council ensures it has adequate delegations in 

place as it is unlikely there will be time to seek committee approval for 
representations made by the Council within the swift turnaround times. The 
HNRFI specific Member Working Group in place provides a cross party, 
discussion and consultation platform for the DCO process and so will be able 
to provide views on matters brought before them to assist in responding back 
to the Planning Inspectorate, with final decisions being made by the Director 
(Environment & Planning) in consultation with  the Executive Member for 
Planning and the Chair of the Member Working Group.  
 

4. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 
rules 

 
4.1 This report will be taken in open session. 

 
5. Financial implications [CS] 

 
5.1 Specialist consultants may be required and developers will be asked to cover 

these costs via a Planning Performance Agreement.  
 
5.2 There are currently no budgets approved for this project. If required, 

expenditure and income will require approval in accordance with financial 
procedure rules. 
 

6. Legal implications [MR] 
 

6.1 Section 101 local Government Act 1972 provides that a local authority may 
arrange for the discharge of any of its functions by a committee sub-
committee or officer 

 
6.2 Town and Country Planning and development control are specifically 

excluded from being executive functions by the Local Authority (Functions and 
Responsibilities) (England ) Regulations 2000  

 
6.3 It is therefore not possible under this section to delegate the exercise of 

powers relating to the exercise of town and country planning and development 
control to an individual councillor. 

 
6.4 If it is intended, as set out in the report, that a single member should be 

involved in the decision, then the power can be delegated to an officer to be 
exercised after consulting with the named member. 

 

Page 7



06/16 

6.5 This is the recommendation in the report, and, in law, the decision must be 
that of the officer. 
 

7. Corporate Plan implications 
 

7.1 Delegating decision making powers to the Director (Environment & Planning) 
and the Lead Executive Member for Planning for actions and responses 
pertaining to the HNRFI DCO application process will contribute to the 
delivery of the following two Corporate Plan themes: 

 

 Places - We will do everything we can to ensure the transport and 
community infrastructure can support growth 

 

 Prosperity - Boost economic growth and regeneration by encouraging 
investment that will provide new jobs and places to live and work all over 
the borough and we will encourage developers to use local labour, 
developing skills in collaboration with local colleges and provide 
opportunities for training and employment  

 
8. Consultation 
 
8.1 There is a cross party Member Working Group in place, which meets regularly 

to discuss matters and issues pertaining to the HNRFI DCO.    
 
9. Risk implications 
 
9.1 It is the council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks 

which may prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 

9.2 It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will 
remain which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion 
based on the information available, that the significant risks associated with 
this decision / project have been identified, assessed and that controls are in 
place to manage them effectively. 
 

9.3 The following significant risks associated with this report were identified from 
this assessment: 

 

Management of significant (Net Red) risks 

Risk description Mitigating actions Owner 

S.04 – Damage to Reputation / 
adverse publicity by not 
responding appropriately or within 
the specified timeframes dictated 
by the Planning Inspectorate. 

Have a scheme of 
delegation in place to 
enable quick and timely 
responses on behalf of the 
Council back to the 
Planning Inspectorate.  

Bill 
Cullen 

 
  

Page 8



06/16 

10. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 
 

10.1 By giving the Director (Environment & Planning) and the Lead Executive 
Member for Planning delegated powers to respond in a timely manner to 
matters pertaining to the HNRFI DCO application, this enables the Council to 
comment at every opportunity given ensuring the interests of the Borough are 
represented. 

 
11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 The climate implications of the HNRFI will be assessed through the DCO 

process and the Council’s Carbon Reduction and Climate Change Officer is 
part of the Council’s project team and so will be heavily involved in any 
consultation responses.   
 

12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications – None directly as a result of this report. 
- Environmental implications – This will be assessed through the DCO 

application process. 
- ICT implications – None directly as a result of this report. 
- Asset management implications - This will be assessed through the DCO 

application process. 
- Procurement implications – Consultants may be required and officers will 

follow the correct procurement procedures.  
- Human resources implications - None directly as a result of this report. 
- Planning implications - this will be assessed through the DCO application 

process.  
- Data protection implications - None directly as a result of this report. 
- Voluntary sector - None directly as a result of this report. 

 
 
 
 
Background papers: None. 
 
Contact officer:  Matthew Bowers - 01455 255641 
Executive member:  Councillor D Bill  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Council   30 November 2021 
 
Wards affected:  All 
 
 

Recruitment of additional posts: HGV drivers and driver training for waste 
collection service 

 
 

Report of Director Environment & Planning 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To seek Council support for the approval to recruit two additional HGV drivers 

and support the training of two existing staff as HGV drivers for the waste 
collection service. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 Council supports the request for the recruitment of two permanent HGV 
drivers and supports the training of two existing staff as HGV drivers for the 
waste collection service.  

 
2.2 Council approves the supplementary budget of £87,000 in 2022/23 and 

£17,000 in 2021/22 for the part year impact.  
 
2.3 Council notes the £60,000 for the estimated additional agency costs in 

2021/22. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 HBBC waste collection services have been impacted during the summer due 

to long term sickness and COVID absences. For many years the 18 
establishment drivers have had such cover provided from local workforce 
agencies and the service has benefited from the lower cost and flexibility this 
allows giving reduced overall service costs. The national HGV driver shortage 
has impacted on the ability of agencies to provide covering drivers. Driver 
salaries and rates have dramatically increased across the private sector 

Page 11

Agenda Item 10



06/16 

particul
[...]
nomy and the council’s environment 
objectives.  

 
12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications - none 
- Environmental implications – recycling impact 
- ICT implications - none 
- Asset management implications - none 
- Procurement implications - none 
- Human resources implications – Julie Stay aware and has advised 
- Planning implications - none 
- Data protection implications - none 
- Voluntary sector - none 

 
 
 
Background papers:  
Contact officer:  Matt Bowers 
Executive member:  Councillor W Crooks 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 17

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	9 Hinckley National Rail Freight Interchange
	10 Recruitment of additional posts: HGV drivers and driver training for waste collection service
	13 Building Control Service
	PRIVATE Building Control appendix




Minutes of the meeting


-92 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

30 NOVEMBER 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: CLLR E HOLLICK - MAYOR 
 CLLR DT GLENVILLE – DEPUTY MAYOR 
  
 Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, Cllr DC Bill MBE, Cllr SL Bray, 

Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr MA Cook, 
Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr DJ Findlay, 
Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr A Furlong, Cllr SM Gibbens, 
Cllr C Ladkin, Cllr MR Lay, Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr K Morrell, 
Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr MT Mullaney, Cllr K Nichols, 
Cllr LJP O'Shea, Cllr A Pendlebury, Cllr RB Roberts, 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools, Cllr H Smith, Cllr BR Walker, 
Cllr R Webber-Jones and Cllr P Williams 

 
Officers in attendance: Matthew Bowers, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny and Rebecca 
Owen 
 

253 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Boothby, Cope, 
Hodgkins and H Williams. 
 

254 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was noted that the heading of minute 179 referred to Councillor Findlay 
seconding the motion but this should have read Councillor Pendlebury as 
recorded in the body of the minute. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as 
a correct record subject to the abovementioned amendment. 

 
255 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Findlay declared a personal interest in item 11(a) as an employee of a 
bank. 
 

256 MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 
The Mayor led a short silence in memory of former councillor and mayor Pam 
Wills who passed away in early November. 
 
The Mayor reported on recent events that he had attended including Christmas 
lights switch-on events. He also congratulated John McGowan, tennis coach and 
member of Hinckley Town Tennis Club, on winning the BBC East Midlands 
Sports Personality of the Year Unsung Hero award for 2021. 
 



 

-93 - 

257 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITION STATEMENT  
 
In his position statement, the leader referred to: 
 

 The Levelling Up bid success, securing almost £20m for a new national 
science and conservation centre at Twycross Zoo 

 The refreshed climate change strategy in response to COP26 

 The government’s spending review announcement 

 The launch of a further round of COVID business support funding 

 The Parish & Hinckley Community Initiative Funds 

 Green flag awards 

 The successful Remembrance Sunday and other events 

 Disappointment and concern about the county council’s recent article in the 
Hinckley Times following its Cabinet report in relation to the local plan review. 

 
258 HINCKLEY NATIONAL RAIL FREIGHT INTERCHANGE  

 
Members were updated on the progress being made in relation to the pre-
application and application for a Development Consent Order for the Hinckley 
National Rail Freight Interchange (HNRFI), advised on the statutory process and 
requested to consider a scheme of delegation in order to respond and engage 
effectively in that process. 
 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

 The timescale for the HNRFI was unknown but it appeared that venues for 
consultation events were being booked from January onwards 

 Funding would support the authority’s position to defend its position 

 The number of additional vehicle movements that would result from this would 
have a huge impact on the road network. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor P Williams and 
unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – authority be delegated to the Director (Environment & 
Planning) in consultation with the Executive member for Planning 
and chair of the Member Working Group to respond on behalf of the 
Council on all matters pertaining to the HNRFI as outlined in the 
report. 

 
259 RECRUITMENT OF ADDITIONAL POSTS: HGV DRIVERS AND DRIVER 

TRAINING FOR WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE  
 
Consideration was given to a report which sought support for recruitment of two 
additional HGV drivers and for the training of two existing staff as HGV drivers for 
the waste collection service. It was moved by Councillor W Crooks, seconded by 
Councillor Bray and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED –  
 



 

-94 - 

(i) The request for the recruitment of two permanent HGV 
drivers and training of two existing staff as HGV drivers for 
the waste collection service be endorsed; 

 
(ii) A supplementary budget of £87,000 in 2022/23 and £17,000 

in 2021/22 for the part year impact be approved; 
 

(iii) The £60,000 for the estimated additional agency costs in 
2021/22 be noted. 

 
260 MOTIONS RECEIVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 

17  
 

(a) Motion proposed by Councillor M Mullaney and seconded by Councillor 
Pendlebury 
 
“Council notes the recent closures of the Santander and Halifax bank branches in 
Hinckley as part of a wider spate of bank closures across the country. 
 
Council further notes that whilst many people are comfortable and able to bank 
online some, often elderly, residents still rely on banking in person. Closing the 
local branch will mean them having to travel substantial distances when many are 
unable to drive. 
 
Council calls on the Chancellor of the Exchequer to give the Financial Conduct 
Authority more powers to prevent large bank companies carrying out anti-social 
large scale closures of local branches without adequate alternative provisions.” 
 
During debate on the motion, the following points were raised: 
 

 Not all residents used online banking 

 It was often difficult for elderly or disabled residents to travel to banks in other 
towns, particularly if they had to rely on public transport 

 The Post Office provided financial services on behalf of several banks, 
although it was acknowledged that many of these had also closed in recent 
years 

 The presence of services such as banks was important for the continued 
vibrancy of town centres. 

 
Councillor Bray and seven further councillors stood to request the vote on the 
motion be recorded. 
 
The vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillors Bill, Bray, Cartwright, M Crooks, W Crooks, Flemming, Furlong, 
Gibbens, Glenville, Hollick, Lay, Lynch, L Mullaney, M Mullaney, Nichols, 
Pendlebury, Sheppard-Bools, Walker, Webber-Jones and Williams voted FOR 
the motion (20); 
 
Councillors C Allen, R Allen, Collett, Ladkin, Morrell and Roberts voted AGAINST 
the motion (6); 
 



 

-95 - 

Councillors Cook, Findlay, O’Shea and Smith abstained from voting. 
 
The motion was therefore declared CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the Chancellor of the Exchequer be called upon to 
give the Financial Conduct Authority more powers to prevent large 
bank companies from carrying out anti-social large scale closures of 
local branches without adequate alternative provisions. 

 
(b) Motion proposed by Councillor Ladkin and seconded by Councillor Morrell 

 
It was noted that this motion had been withdrawn. 
 

261 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  
 
On the motion of Councillor Hollick seconded by Councillor Bill, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of that Act noted under each item. 

 
262 BUILDING CONTROL SERVICE  

 
This itemwas exempt under paragraphs 1, 2 and 10. 
 
Members received a report on the Building Control service. It was moved by 
Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 
 

RESOLVED – the recommendations in the report be approved. 
 

263 HORIBA MIRA INVESTMENT UPDATE  
 
This report was exempt under paragraphs 3, 5 and 10. 
 
Council gave consideration to an investment opportunity. It was moved by 
Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Lynch and unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – the recommendations within the report be approved. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.18 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 
 


